

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19002/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 03/05/2012 in WP No.489/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT NAGPUR)

EXE.DIR., NATIONAL AV.CO.OF INDIA & ANR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NILESH & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 07/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chander Udai Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. Ganesh Kamath, Adv.  
For M/S. M.V. Kini & Associates, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.  
Mr. Somanath Padhan, Adv.  
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard Mr. C.U. Singh, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner and Ms. Anagha S. Desai, learned counsel for the respondent.

We are not inclined to entertain the special leave petition. However, considering the facts and circumstances of the case, we request the Caste Scrutiny Committee to expedite the verification in the instant case and submit a final decision/report within a period of two months from the date of filing of certified copy of this order before the learned Chairman/ President of the Caste Scrutiny Committee. It is further made clear that the re-instatement of the first respondent shall be subject to the report of the Caste Scrutiny Committee. The respondent No.1 undertakes to co-operate before the Scrutiny Committee.

With these observations, the special leave petition stands disposed of.

(O.P. Sharma)  
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)  
Court Master

